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June 27, 2019

Robin Campbell
1200 W 29th St
Austin TX, 78703

Property Description: LOT 1 BELMONT
Re: C15-2019-0035
Dear Robin,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance(s) from the Garage Placement requirement of
Section 25-2-1604 (C) (1) & (2) for a garage from 50% (required) to 224% (requested) with a
width of 21 feet 1 inch in order to erect a single family residential use in a “SF-3NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Windsor Road Neighborhood Plan).

Austin Energy does not oppose request provided any proposed and existing improvements are
in compliance with AE clearance criteria requirements, The National Electric Safety Code and
OSHA. Any removal or relocation of existing electric facilities will be at owners/applicants
expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:

https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities criteria_manual?nodeld=S1AUENDECR 1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Eben Kellogg, Property Agent

Austin Energy

Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive

Austin, TX 78741

(512) 322-6050


https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1.10.0CLSARE
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BOA CASE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C15-2019-0035 BOA DATE: July 8, 2019

ADDRESS: 1200 W. 29" St.
OWNER: Srimathi Rangarajan

COUNCIL DISTRICT:
AGENT: Perry Hunt for David Weekley

ZONING: SF-3-NP (Windsor Road)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 BELMONT

VARIANCE REQUEST: Garage Placement 25-2-1604

SUMMARY:: to build a Single-Family Residence

ISSUES: The lot has a slope that requires the garage to be on a lower level

ZONING LAND USES
Site SF-3-NP Single-Family
North | SF-3-NP Single-Family
South | SF-3-NP Single-Family
East SF-3-NP; P-NP Single-Family; Park
West SF-3-NP Single-Family

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Austin Independent School District, Austin Neighborhoods Council, Bike Austin, Bryker Woods Neighborhood
Association, Central West Austin Neighborhood Plan Contact Team, Friends of Austin Neighborhoods, Hill
Country Conservancy, Homeless Neighborhood Association, Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation,
Preservation Austin, SEL Texas, Shoal Creek Conservancy, Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group, West Austin
Neighborhood Group




SAN GABRIEL

SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS
CASE# C15-2019-0035

N
[} PENDING CASE
A > LOCATION: 1200 W 29TH ST

=1
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY
This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 333 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1200 W 29th Street Austin, TX 78703

Subdivision Legal Description:
LOT 1 BELMONT

Lot(s): 1 Block(s):

Outlot: Division: Belmont

Zoning District:

I/We Perry Hunt; David Weekley Homes on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Anand Rajan and Srimathi Rangarajan - affirm that on
Month May E] , Day 15 , Year 2019 EI hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
QO Erect OAttach  OComplete O Remodel O Maintain (® Other: Build 7

Type of Structure: Single Family Residence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

LDC-25-2-1604-1&2 -Garage Placement-(1)may not be closer to the front lot line than the
frontmost exterior wall of the 1st floor of the building facade(2)if the parking structure is less
than 20 ft behind the building facade, width of the parking structure may not exceed 50% of of
the width of the building facade, measured parallel to the front lot line, or line determind by B.O

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The lot has a slope that requires the garage to be on a lower level by itself, which means the
lower level cannot meet the 50% requirement.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

This lot slopes about 10 feet from left to right, and there are large, protected trees on the left
side. If those were not there, we could place the garage on the left side, which also requires the
garage to be dropped(or else the garage would be 8' abovegrade).

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The house acroos the street has a similar issue (garage dropped lower than the rest of the
house) due to the slope, but it was built prior to the 'garage placement' being adopted.
Otherwise, a vast majority of lots do not have this sort of slope, especially with trees on the high
sides of the lot.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8



Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The house across the street has this layout already. The prior home on this same lot also had
the garage dropped down on a lower level. The intent of the 'garage placement' tool was to
make sure the garage did not dominate the front elevation, and the design absolutely follows
the intent of the code.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belieb

Applicant Signature: /Ww Date: 6 l 5| A
Applicant Name (typed or prln{ed PEZLY HUNT D10 WE € KLEY HOMES
Applicant Mailing Address: 4 600 W @ TF 12 rO@D LEMNRE By

City: AAUNST I State: X Zip: 18 5Y

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and bellef

Owner Signature: 1, 7\'~/‘Q\NTCM Date: 5f/‘f’ [ 2019
Owner Name (typed or prl\r{etdj SQFMP#TH! ‘f\P« NGARATAN

Owner Mailing Address: 0! £-1 Carrie Cavre CR,DESHUG;,

City: Augﬂi\J State: ¥ Zip: 787717

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information
AgentName: PERRN HUNT ; DAV ID WEELLEY HOMES
Agent Mailing Address: A000 WA TERLIOL O (ENTRE LY D
City: AT I State: T % Zip: 1Y 155

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8



Additional Space (continued)

ver This w o cause the the drivew me gr r from th r ot
_garage because the lot slopes from front left to back right. Placing the garage at the same level as
he upper living would create a 7' rise from th r he gara We w hen hav

and engineered bridge connecting the stree h ivew nd the driveway would then
extremely challenging to get in and out of and park on. The previous home on this same lot had the
_garage dropped on a lower level. The house across the street has a similar layout(garage dropped
lower than the rest of the house) due to the slope, but was built prior to the 'garage placement'

i o . Otherwi majori I i f sl ially with trees on

the high side of the lot. The intent of the 'garage placement' tool was to make sure that the garage

did not dominate the front elevation, and the design absolutely follows the intent of the code.

SAVE

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application

09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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FEE WAIVER FORM
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By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.
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FEE WAIVER FORM

By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

Property Owner Name

(Printed) Address Signature
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5/28/2019 IMG_0466.JPG

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FMfcgxwCgpdRKKLcsSNsGggNpflgktDv?projector=1&messagePartld=0.3 1/2



FEE WAIVER FORM
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By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the variance being requested.

Property Owner Name

(Printed) Address Signature
Lin/(c@v]; Hanng. 13081 Bedna~t Ci 18754 %C}\\_
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Jacob L. Mey

1100 W 25th St.
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SCALE: 1"=20'
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ALL POINTS SURVEYING
1714 FORTVIEW ROAD — SUITE 200
AUSTIN TX. 78704
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BELMONT
SECTION TWO
VOL. 7, PG. 86

LOT B

* IMPORTANT NOTICE *

AND BUILDING LINES SHOWN
ON THE RECORDED BOUNDARY
AMENDMENTS, EASEMENTS

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

( ) DENOTES RECORD INFORMATION

THIS LOT IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENT
RIGHTS AND/OR COMOITIONS WHICH MAY
APPEAR ON THE PLAT OF RECORD.

ALL POINTS DOES NOT MAKE OR WARRANT
ANY FLOOD ZONE DETERMINATION.

LOT AREA SUMMARY

SURVEY DATE: 02-20-18
Job Mo, 02821118
SCALE: 1"=20"
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FXHIBIT 5 EXPLANATION

IF WE PLACE THE GARAGE AT THE SAME
LEVEL AS THE UPPER LIVING AND PLACE
IT ON THE RIGHT SIDE IT WILL CREATE
OVER A 7' RISE FROM THE STREET TO
THE GARAGE. WE WOULD HAVE TO CREATE
AN ENGINEERED BRIDGE CONNECTING THE
STREET TO THE DRIVEWAY AND THE
DRIVEWAY WOULD BE EXTREMELY
CHALLENGING TO GET IN AND OQUT OF AND
PARK ON.
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Rev.:
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EXHIBIT 2 EXPLANATION

TO ACHIEVE THE GARAGE FACE BEING 207
BEHIND THE REST OF THE HQUSE THERE
WILL BE A SIGNIFICANTLY LARGER AMOUNT
OF CONCRETE/IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE ON
THE LOT AND THERE WILL BE
SIGNIFICANTLY LESS REAR YARD SPACE. THE
DRIVEWAY SLOPE WILL ALSO BE
SIGNIFICANTLY GREATER FROM THE STREET
TO THE GARAGE BECAUSE THE LOT SLOPES
FROM FRONT LEFT TO BACK RIGHT.
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EXHIBIT 1 EXPLANATION

IF WE REVERSE THE SWING OF THE
HOUSE TO HAVE THE GARAGE ON THE
LEFT, ?_m %223 WILL ENCROACH ON

THE ; \V_,_zo CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF
THE mwu Uwr ELM IN THE FRONT YARD
WHILE PLACING THE TRUNK OF THE TREE
IN THE MIDDLE OF THE DRIVEWAY. THE
%Eméﬁ WILL ALSO ENCROACH ON THE

zé CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF THE
LM IN THE FRONT YARD WHILE
ek T N
THE MIDDLE OF THE DRIVEWAY. BOTH OF
THESE TREES ARE PROTECTED THEREFOR
THIS OPTION IS NOT POSSIBLE. ANY
OPTION THAT HAS THE GARAGE ON THE
LEFT WILL HAVE THIS SAME ISSUE.
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SCALE: 1" = 20°
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* IMPORTANT NOTICE *

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT
THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND
DEPICTS ONLY THOSE BOUNDARIES,
EASEMENTS AND BUILDING LINES SHOWN
ON THE RECORDED PLAT. BOUNDARY
AMENDMENTS, ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS
AND SETBACKS MAY AFFECT LOT 1.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

() DENOTES RECORD INFORMATION

THIS LOT IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENT RIGHTS ANO/OR
CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON THE PLAT OF
RECORD.

ALL POINTS DOES NOT MAKE OR WARRANT ANY FLOOD
ZONE DETERMINATION.

LOT AREA SUMMARY

TOTAL LOT ARE 1360 SQ.FT.

Va
March 12, 2019

el vy Gl

NOTE:

A FULL RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLER
SYSTEM, DESIGNED, INSTALLED AND
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NFPA 13D OR THE 2012 IRC P2904
STANDARDS WILL BE INSTALLED IN

THIS PROPERTY

NOTE:

HOME TO BE EQUIPPED WITH FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER NFPA 13D OR
IRC SECTION P2904 (2012). THE
PLANS FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MUST BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED
BY A TEXAS LICENSED SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR FOR NFPA 13D SYSTEMS
OR A TEXAS LICENSED PLUMBER WITH
THE IRC P2904 ENDORSEMENT ON
THEIR LICENSE. THE SPRINKLER PLANS
MUST BE SUBMITTED, REVIEWED,
APPROVED, TESTED, AND INSPECTED
BY AFD PRIOR TO COVERING THE
WALLS AND CEILINGS.
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TOTAL AREA = 2,032 SQ.FT.
IMPERVIOUS = 491 SQ.FT.

24.16% COVERED

AVERAGE GRADE CALCS

HIGH POINT GRADE = 580.92
LOW POINT GRADE = 570.92

TOTAL = 1,151.84
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March 12, 2019
il
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CITY OF AUSTIN TREE NOTES:
THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO ALL TREES 19” AND LARGER ON SITE:

1. A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE CRZ MUST BE PRESERVED AT NATURAL GRADE, WITH
NATURAL GROUND COVER.

3, NO CUT OR FILL IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE 4 CRZ,

4. TRIMMING/PRUNING MORE THAN 25% OF THE CANOPY MUST BE APPROVED BY AN
ARHORIST PRIOR T0 PERFORMING THE TRIMMING. TAKE PHOTOS OF ANY TREES PRIOR TQ
TRIMMING /PRUNING.

2. NO CUT OR FILL GREAT THAN FOUR (4) INCHES WILL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE § CRZ.

NONE OF THE FOLLOWING WILL IMPACT ANY OF THE 1/2-CRZ OF ANY TREES ON THIS
SITE: ACCESS ROUTE MATERIAL STAGING AREA, SPOILS, PORT-A-POTTY, OR CONCRETE
WASHOUT AREA.
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AR TODLS/HAND DIGGING ONLY Pl
OVER THE 1/2-CRZ, OR
CANTILEVER FOUNDATION OVER
1/2-CRZ AREA.

Emmnmoamnon\nIZz :z|xlN
FENCE AROUND 1/2-CRZ WITH
MULCH BED INSIDE FENCE, 2x4

STUDS WRAPPING TREE. \\

LOT 2

AR TOOLS/HAND DIGGING ONLY
OVER THE 1/2-CRz, R ——
CANTILEVER FOUNDATION OVER
1/2-CRZ AREA.

X

LOoT 14

S 6024'23"E 95.01°

\ /
Ve N
7 s /
/
| A,W\o |
\,\\// \ |
/7 erz N \oaRE g/
N \ - N ,
I\ e . > N
& 8 ES | A WA WA Y
L2 | [
tn | LA SRowsh
Y 1
PN N A S
, cov.
Mﬂ%m@m 1ST FIR
1ST FIR I o
i o
o ) D
ol =
2-CIR I &
15T FIR [
et
\ %
M
~. - "
—

STAGING

DUMPSTER

W — — et = —

WATER LINE |
SEWER LINE

shown on this
are guidelines for construction use only.

© Weekley Homes L.P. 2006
The measurements, dimensions, and other
structure may vary. This document may
not be relied on as a representation of
what the completed structure will look like.

The actual specifications of the finished
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FIREPLACE TO COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
. ALL TEMPERED GLASS ON SHOWERS AND GLASS WITHIN 24 OF EXTERIOR DOORS 4 L
ALL PLUMBING TO COMPLY WITH IR.C. / CTY PLUMBING CODE.

SMOKE DETECTORS IN ALL BEDROOMS AND ONE IN HALLWAY IR.C. AND AMENDMENTS.
VENTS TO BE IN ALL LAUNDRY ROOMS & BATH ROOMS

GFI ON ALL BATHS & EXTERIOR PLUGS & ON PLUGS WITHIN 6' OF KITCHEN SINK.

®
A
5

1-0"

13. ANCHOR BOLTS PER IRC.

14. PROVIDE (1) 8'x16" GARAGE VENTS LOCATED 6" AFF. IRC.

15, ALL ELECTRICAL PLUGS TO BE " T0 TOP FROM FLOOR IN ROOMS WITH WALL MOULDINGS.
16, LOCATE WATER HEATER IN ATTIC, PROVIDE DRAIN AND PAN AS REQUIRED. IF POSSIBLE

17. SWITCH FOR ATTIC LIGHT T0 BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF ATTIC SPACE, 1°-G" FROM CEILING.
18. PROVIDE GAS AT APPLIANCES PER CONMUNITY REQUIREMENTS.

Sco\e:1/8'

Rev.:

David Weekley Homes

Date:

Lot:
Blk:
Sect:

2158
No.:
0036

Proj. No.:

29TH ST. |,
TEXAS

1200 W.
AUSTIN,

e

NORTH
9799 A
ELE-1

AUSTIN

R




5 A
110V OUTLET STANDARD SWITCH 0 e 8
& 17N o) $ (S0R4WArAShoED) ] DOOR S M 52 m,mulm
g =
kS m‘wmkuwk:&ow H,mmmﬂ:oﬂ% O suRFACE WounTep Ut SHME® pooR BeLL cHEs g M mm m.m..m
12 PANEI BOARD. 058232
' e ot ouner QWAL MOUNTED LiHT T PR ML L:mm.mwm m
220 OUILET RECESS CAN LIGHT 8 88CPan
b Ge arr 0 uum) O (EveBALL A5 NOTED) T wostee N-C-B-D-C ££ mm SE8E
s 28 el
v PHONE LINE T ExuausT veNT T o eym.m m 8 w..nm
55558
m B o 4 Y TE M. §a
th CABLE TELEVISION ® Am%ﬂ%ﬂ%%qom 45 NoTED) | COLD/HOT WATER SUPPLY i mu Wm m
Q FiHET
sS850
TRAL TEXAS General Notes H m“mmm
28p 2
ATTIC ACCESS MINMUM 22'330°. PER 1R.C FaREEES
1 HOUR FIRE CODE COMMON WALL, GARAGE AND CEILING.
3. AL FRAMING MEMBERS T COMPLY WITH LR.C. ?__Hm.nﬂ—J ._M_. 2019 3
[CO\(PLY WITH NATIONAL/CITY ELECTRICAL CODE. \. [7-]
5. FIREPLACE T0 COMPLY YITH MANUFACTLRER'S SPECIFICATIONS. Ua\% L G D |
6. ALL TEMPERED GLASS ON SHOWERS AND GLASS WITHIN 24" OF EXTERIOR DOORS m (o)
7. ALL PLUNBING TO COMPLY WITH IRC. / CTY PLUMBING CODE, T
8 SMOKE DETECTORS N ALL BEDROOMSS AND ONE INHALLAY IR.C. AND ANENDHENTS ! o |+
9. VENTS TD BE I ALL LAUNDRY ROOMS & BATH ROOMS [
10. GFL ON ALL BATHS & EXTERIOR PLUGS & ON PLLGS WITHIN 6' OF KITCHEN SINK I H 1
11, VANTY LIGHTS TO BE 127 ABOVE MIRROR | -
12, INSULATION R~13 WALLS R-30 CELLING, LRC. | 0
13, ANCHOR BOLTS PER IRC. | [
14, PROVDE (1) 8'x16" GARAGE VENTS LOCATED 6' AFF. IRC. I L |
15, AL ELECTRICAL PLUGS TO BE ¢° 10 TOP FROM FLOOR IN ROOMS WITH WALL MOULDINGS. I —_— 2]
16. LOCATE WATER HEATER IN ATTIC, PROVIDE DRAIN AND PAN AS REQUIRED. IF POSSIBLE I o |38
17, SWTCH FOR ATTIC LIGHT T0 BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF ATTIC SPACE, 1'-0" FROM CEILING. | Slo
18, PROVIDE GAS AT APPLIANCES PER CONMUNITY REQUIREMENTS. 1 Mw
1
1
_ =
. 1
|
DISPOSAL SWITCH
UNDER SINK =]
ot
>
I [ B
| 2
! allz
1 v,
|
1
1
1
I -
[ -
! EEN VN et
I =l =N
1
|
! o0 ©
i Sw 8
e
o N 5%
o S
|
| .
I > )]
[
i <
[ )]
1
[
I H X
| =
1
| T
! 3
| o)}
1
_ N

1200 W.
AUSTIN,

NORTH

9799 A
ELE-2

AUSTIN




@ 110V oUTLET
17 AFF. (UNO)

g STANDARD SHTCH m_u
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTOR Q
Q
o

(3 OR 4 WAY AS NOTED) DOOR BELL

ND

T ok aoof be oreo) SURFACE MOUNTED Lot 5% ook BELL cHMES

1

7

g\% HALF HOT QUILET

& 20 ouner
(36 AFF. @ uTiLT)

T PAVELBOARD
WAL NOUNTED LGHT e ORI es

RECESS CAN LIGHT e
HOSE BB

(EYEBALL AS NOTED) T N-C-B-D-C
—I | v PHONE LNE SO EXHAUST VENT I s

SO, SWOKE DETECTOR E
M cae TeLevson B (CAREON HOMOKIDE A5 NoTED) |1

Qo”._._g_. TEXAS General Notes

_ ATTIC ACCESS MINMUM ;Nm 330, PER 1RC
1 HOUR, FIRE CODE COMMON WALL, GARAGE AND CEILNG -
37 ALL FRAMING WENBERS TO uo?uz Wi ol March 12, 2019
A——CO\PLY ITH NATIONAL/CITY ELECTRICAL CODE,
FIREPLACE k CoMPLY si MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. md Nyl m.d H o \ P\N Sytan
. ALL TEMPERED GLASS ON SHOWERS AND GLASS WITHIN 24° OF EXTERIOR DOORS 2 L ¥
ALL PLUMBING TO COMPLY WITH IR.C. / CTY PLUBING CODE,
SHOKE DETECTORS IN ALL BEDROOMS AND ONE IN HALLWAY IR.C. AND AMENDNENTS
VENTS T0 BE N AL LAUNDRY ROONS & BATH ROONS
GFL ON ALL BATHS & EXTERIOR PLUGS & ON PLUGS WITHIN &' OF KITCHEN SINK
VANITY LIGHTS TO BE 12° AHOVE MIRROR
INSULATION R—13 WALLS R~30 CEILING, IRC.
. ANCHOR BOLTS PER IRC.
. PROVIDE (1) 'x16" GARAGE VENTS LOCATED 6 AFF. IRC. [ A
. AL ELECTRICAL PLUGS TO BE &' T0 TOP FROM FLOOR IN ROOMS WITH WALL MOULDINGS.
. LOCATE WATER HEATER N ATTIC, PROVIDE DRAIN AND PAN AS REQUIRED. IF POSSIBLE
. SWTCH FOR ATTIC LIGHT T0 BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF ATTIC SPACE, 1'-0' FROM CEILING.

shown on this
are guidelines for construction use only.

COLD/HOT WATER SUPPLY

© Weekley Homes LP. 2006
The measurements, dimensions, and other

cJ
cJ
J

not be relied on as a representation of

The actual specifications of the finished
structure may vary. This document may
what the completed structure will lock like.

Sco\e:‘I/B" =1-0

Rev.:

. PROVIDE GAS AT APPLIANCES PER CONMUNITY REQUIREMENTS.

CLG FAN

David Weekley Homes

Date:

0 ATTC
LigHT

Lot
Blk:
Sect:

2158

Job No.:

0036

Proj. No.:

29TH ST.
TEXAS

1200 W.
AUSTIN,

—_ -
I
I
[
el
n
I
L=

NORTH
9799 A
ELE-3

AUSTIN

S




-3/28

FRAMING PLAN (TEXAS)

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL MEMBERS TO BE: NO. 2 GRADE MATERIAL SPACED ®
24" oc.

ALL BEAMS USED FOR PURLIN SUPPORT ARE TO BE FLOATED WHEN POSSIBLE.

WATER HEATER, PROVIDE DRAIN AND PAN AS REQUIRED. WATER HEATER LOGATION MAY
VARY PER ROOF CONDITION OR CITY REQUIREMENTS

DECKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR DESIGNATED ATTIC STORAGE (PER COMMUNITY
REQUIREMENTS).

BFRE = BEAM FOR ROOF BRACING.
REFER TO BEAM DETAL FOR ALL RAFTERS AND JOISTS SHOWN AS A "DBL”
AL JOIST AND BEAMS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE MATERIAL,

NOTE: ALL 1ST FLR. CEILING HEIGHTS
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FRAMING PLAN (TEXAS)

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL MEMBERS TO BE: NO. 2 GRADE MATERIAL SPACED ®
24" oc.

ALL BEAMS USED FOR PURLIN SUPPORT ARE TO BE FLOATED WHEN POSSIBLE.

WATER HEATER, PROVIDE DRAIN AND PAN AS REQUIRED. WATER HEATER LOGATION MAY
VARY PER ROOF CONDITION OR CITY REQUIREMENTS

DECKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR DESIGNATED ATTIC STORAGE (PER COMMUNITY
REQUIREMENTS).

BFRE = BEAM FOR ROOF BRACING.
REFER TO BEAM DETAL FOR ALL RAFTERS AND JOISTS SHOWN AS A "DBL”
AL JOIST AND BEAMS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE MATERIAL,

NOTE: ALL 3RD FLR. CEILING HEIGHTS
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OTED OTHERWISE
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ADVANCED FRAMING
2006 IRC REFERENCES

SINGLE TOP PLATE

-IRC 2000 and 2003, in Section R602.3.2 Top Plate

joints, comners, and intersecting walls by a minimum
3-inch-by-6-inch by 0.036 inch-thick (76 mm by 152 mm
by 0.914 mm) galvanized steel plate that is nailed to
each wall or segment of wall by six 8d nails on each
side, provided that the rafters or joists are centered
over the studs with  tolerance of no more than 1 inch
(25.4 mm). The top plate may be omitted over lintels
that are adequately tied to adjacent wall sections with
steel plates or equivalent as previously described.

-IRC 2000 and 2003, in Figure 6023(2) : The figure
label states "single or double top plate.”

-IRC 2000 and 2003, in Section R602.5 : Interior,
nonbearing walls shall be permitted o be constructed
with 2-inch-by-3-inch (51 mm by 76 mm) studs spaced
24 inches (610 mm) on center or, when not part of a
braced wall line, 2-inch-by-d-inch (51 mm by 102 mm)
flat studs spaced at 16 inches (406 mm) on center.
Interior, nonbearing walls shall be capped with at least
asingle top plate. Interior, nonbearing walls shall be
fireblocked in accordance with Section R602.8.

-IRC Table R602.3(1) : For top or sole plate to stud
(end nail), two 16d fasteners are required.

NO HEADERS IN NON-LOAD-BEARING WALLS

- IRC 2000 and 2003, Section R602.7.2 : Nonbearing
walls. Load-bearing headers are not required in interior
or exterior nonbearing walls. A single, flat
2-inch-by-4-inch (51 mm by 102 mm) member may be
used as a header in interior or exterior nonbearing
walls for openings up to 8 feet (2438 mm) in width ifthe
vertical distance to the parallel nailing surface above is
not more than 24 inches (610 mm). For such
nonbearing headers, no cripples or blocking is required
above the header.

-IRC 2000 and 2003 Table R702.3.5 Minimum
Thickness and Application of Gypsum Board
Allows the use of 24-inch-on-center framing for
fastening gypsum board with either fasteners or
adhesive 1/2 inch thickness or greater

- IRC 2000 and 2003 Section R703 Exterior
Covering: Structural sheathing and siding
requirements are based on Table R703.4. Note that
footnote *a" specifies that the table is based on 16
inches on center and that
studs-spaced-24-inches-on-center siding shall

be applied to sheathing approved for that spacing

- IRC 2003 Section R602.10.2 Seismic Design
Category D2: In Seismic Design Category D2, cripple
walls shall be braced in accordance with Table
R602.10.1

DRYWALL CLIPS

-IRC 2000 and 2003, Section R602.3 Design and
Construction: Exterior walls of wood-frame
construction shall be designed and constructed in
accordance with the provisions of this chapter and
Figures R602.3(1) and R602.3(2) or in accordance with
AF and PA's NDS. Components of exterior walls shall
be fastened in accordance with Table R602.3(1)
through R602.3(4). [Excerpt]

- IRC 2000 and 2003, Figure R602.3(2) : Note: A third
stud and/or partition intersection backing studs shall be
permilted o be omitted through the use of wood
back-up cleats, metal drywall clips, or other approved
devices that wil serve as adequate backing

for the facing materials.
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) g
36" 20 GAGE (6) 8d COMMON NAILS W m 53 maw
LVANIZED STEEL EACH SIDE ‘N EHH
SPLICE PLATE NAILS EACH SIDE MR R
3'x6" 20 GAGE m.mmmmamm
) GALVANIZED STEEL — ADVANCED i
"u,ts..m wm w..mm
7288
S gGSHES oo
g FRAMING i
© m Wm mm.m
CONNECTIONS T
— E8EEEES
2x4 INTERIOR ;
— PARTITION FRAMED >Z U m v>o _ z O March 12, 2019 - )
AT 24" o.c. Dl \n\&{f m o)
o DRYWALL CLIPS AT o |+
DRYWALL CLIPS CORNERS 20
AT CORNERS v R CEILING JOISTS n
y 2x4 BLOCK u RN i § @xoc g i o [2)
(CENTER OF WALL) 2[5 .
TWO-STUD CORNER (TOP) W 1“ m F:
STRUCTURAL Nl o
SHEATHING SINGLE TOP PLATE AT PARTITION W
(TYPE PER CITY)
7 DRYWALL CLIPS ) 80 common ﬂm
NAILS EACH SIDE
| DRYWALL CLIP 2ND FLOOR LOAD BEARING WALL Zl |
g g
SEALANT
2x4 UTILITY |~ INSTALLED -
CHASE FRAMED 2x6 SPLICE UNDER 2|
AT 2470.C. SINGLE TOP PLATE R
©
- 00
S
“8:8
£ 3

BEAM PER PLAN
SEALANT FILLET BEAD
_ FLOOR SYSTEM FIRST FLOOR /

BETWEEN FLOOR AND R
PLATE TYP. TOP PLATE * 7))
SINGLE TOP PLATE SPLICE 2x6 STUDS 7 A
AIR SEALING AT MECH CHASE 24"0.C. X
LET-IN BRACING OR H A
NOTE: EXTEND SHEATHING STRUCTURAL STUD SUPPORT
TO PROVIDE BACKSTOP — SHEATHING (TYPE 2xg[STUDS 24"|Q.C NOMBER OF TUBS 10 | n =
FOR BLOWN IN INSULATION PER CITY) INSTALLED y-Q , g o o\
AT CORNERS 6d NAILS 7T , 7 (DOUBLE EVERY OTHER STUD) EQUAL BEAM WIDTH Q
AT 6" O.C. AT EDGE OF , N,
PANEL 12" O.C. IN
JOST PER PLAK / ATTIC mu>0m/ FIELD OF PANEL _x_ 7 _x_ W. -
o
7 7 =
RAISED CEILING I~ STRUCTURAL SHEATHING 1/2" GRADE B7 7))
APPLIED BETWEEN JOIST ALLOY STEEL o]
2X6 PONY WALL - \ (TYPE PER CITY) 1 THREADED ROD AT (@) U
W/ CAVITY INSULATION /Oﬂ ] CORNERS (TYP.) Q A
(CsoisT PER PLAN NOTE: PROVIDE -
B ONLY AS REQUIRED SILL PLATE -
2X4 STUD WALL YPICAL CEILING . BY CITY ——
PER PLAN f w f o L o | f 2 f - | 9799 A
OPEN SPACE AT = STUD WALL W/ 2ND FLR. LOAD BEARING WALL ABV. TYP. BEAM SUPPORT AT STUD WALL DTL-2
BOTTOM OF PONY -
WALL. COVER W/

TYPICAL PONY WALL DETAIL  SHEETROCK TYPICAL CORNER FRAMING PLAN

AUSTIN




HEADER ([
ontEADER HEADER SCHEDULE
FERENCE SCHEDULE FOR SIZES HEADER SIZE | MAX SPAN DIAGRAM
(1) 2x8 4.1
ROOF (1) 2x12 5-6"
i LOADING
EXTERIOR
= _“ ”_ WALL (@) 2x12 9-0 ./_._m>omm
PER LA
- ENGINEER >9-0
INTERIOR WALLS
(1) 2X8 3"
WOO—H (1) 2X12 4 -
LOADING
INTERIOR
2) 2X12 g AN
WALL (2) 6'-1 HEADER
PER v aw
ENGINEER >6-1
DOUBLE "I" (1) 2X8 3.
INTERIOR WALLS
ROOF AND
_H_loom (1) 2X12 3'-10"
LOADING
EXTERIOR (2) 2x12 5.5
WALL
PER >5.5" /Im>omx
ENGINEER B
(1) 2X12 3-2"
- ROOF AND
EXTERIOR WALLS ﬂ—loom (2) 2X12 4'-5
LOADING -
INTERIOR ENGINEER >4-5"
= WALL /xm>omx
\_
e
NOTES
1. ALL HEADERS SHOULD BE #2 SYP LUMBER.
2. THIS TABLE ASSUMES 10 PSF DL / 16 PSF LL FOR RAFTERS, 10 PSF DL/ 20 PSF LL FOR CEILING JOIST, AND 10 PSF DL / 40
PSF LL FOR FLOOR JOIST/TRUSSES. FOR ANY LOADS (PSF) EXCEEDING THESE AMOUNTS, REFER TO THE IRC HEADER
Uocm_lm :o.. SCHEDULE TABLES R502.5(1) AND R502.5(2).
EXTERIOR WALLS 3. STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL BE PER TABLE R602.3(5) OF THE IRC. WHERE ADVANCED FRAMING TECHNIQUES REQUIRE
SPACING AT 24 INCHES O.C., EVERY OTHER STUD SHALL BE DOUBLED TO BE EQUIVALENT TO THE 16 INCHES O.C.
SPACING OF THE PERSPCRIPTIVE TABLE.
\_ (A. THE ABOVE HEADER SCHEDULE IS NOT SITE SPECIFIC AND MAY BE USED AT ANY LOCATION.

ADVANCED
FRAMING
HEADERS

SEALANT FILLET

BEAD BETWEEN

FLOOR AND PLATE
(TYP.)

HEADER

WINDOW
ROUGH
OPENING

LOAD BEARING WALL OPENING

March 12, 2019
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CITY OF AUSTIN TX AMENDMENTS TO 2015 I.R.C. SECTION R320 - VISITABILITY i
iS2BSEES
;438808
285558 .3
5482258
ZefBsagt
MR
$iosiss
R320.1 APPLICABLITY ~= A PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW £g82gEs
SINGLEETAMLY OR'OUPLEX DIELLING WTH HAGITABLE SPACE ON THE FIRST FLOOR
MUST BE Dmmazgg AND SZ%%TU jS & VSITAELE DIELLING N Sgnzizom A
T4 THE REQUREMENTS OF SECTION £320 (VSITABILITY) "HHE REQURCVENTS. OF
|| U L R P R SRR o Mo SR R e s March 12, 2019 3
OR ADDITIONS SRS G ~ /) o)
CONTROL DEVICES EFI\“ [ (et Seran m v_
=
WALL PLUGS MW H I
vl -2
2%
R3202 COVPUANCE REQURED AT PLAN REVEW — A RERVIT APPLICATON =4 |3
THAT IS SUBJECT 70 THIS SECTION UUST INCLUDE DETALED FLANS PREPARED BY A DIAGRAM B - ELECTRICAL CONTROL LOCATIONS L
KECISTERED BESIG PROFESSONAL OR DILER CERTFIED PROCESSIONAL S )
DEMONSTRATING COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQURENENTS  OF THIS SECTION. W
=2
R320.4 VISITABLE LIGHT SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, AND ENVIRONMENTAL >
CONTROLS, = JHE RS FLOOR OF & ViSITABLE DWELLING NUST MEET THE < .
e mnﬁﬂmo&ﬂwg% 28 FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: D =
Ry LIGHT SWITCHES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS MUST BE NO HIGHER THAN
i WCHES ABOVE TR WIRRIOR TLOOR LEVEL. AND
QUILETS AND RECEPTACLES MUST BF & MINWU OF 15 INGHES ABOVE. THE
IIIIIIII NTERIOR FLODR LEVEL - EXCERT FOR'FLOGR GUTLE TACLES. -
M —2XB MIN. BLOCKING = = %
S BETWEEN STUDS
S ) ©
- 8.8
DIAGRAM A — BATH BLOCKING S ) “N=8
— = [s]
TS, 1/2 A A V7 Wkl /ﬁ - N
0
f /8 W /2 el T A
R320.3 VISITABLE BATHROOMS —~ A VISITABLE DWELLING MUST BE DESIGNED »n
AND CONSTRUCTED WiTH AT LEAST ONE BATHROOH GROUP OR A HALF BATH ON THE ZMEDm_ - . - . }
FIRST FLOOR THAT MEETS THE FOLLOWING amm\ RUN 1" RISE/12" RUN MAXIMUM ONIT STEP AT TOP OF GAR PIT H
e "2
REQURENENTS: 7 AL Frs
AMINNUM CLEAR OPENING OF 30 INCHES IS REQUIRED; DIAGRAM C — THRESHOLD AT NO-STEP ENTRANCE R Ny & m
\/\/\ SN
2. LATERAL TWO-INCH BY SIX-INCH OR LARGER NOMINAL W0OD BLOCKING MUST WS TN, ////\/\/\/ I o
BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH STUD EDGES OF BATHROOM WALLS; AND /W///\ /\ K& /\\///W///w///\\//\///\ \\A//W\///WA//WA//WA//WA//WA//N//N//W\///\\A//WA//\\A//\\A// O
THE CENTERLINE OF THE BLOCKING NUST BE 34 INCHES FROM AND PARALLEL
0 1 NTERIOR FLOOR LEVEL, EICERT ROR THE PORTON OF THE WALL LOCATED . N
DIRECTLY BEHND THE LAVATORY. R320.6 MISITABLE DWELLING ENTRANCE —— A DWELLING MUST BE ACCESSIBLE SECTION AT 0.H.DOOR CENTERLINE (-
BY AT [EAST ONE NO-STEP ENTRANCE VITH A BEVELED THRESHOLD OF ONEHALF . W
INCH R LESS AND' & DOOR ViTH A CLEAR WDTH OF AT [EAST 32 NOKeS, THE NS =
ENTRANCE DAY BE (oCRED Tk RO "REAR (O SIOE, OR N MHE. GHRAGE OR
CARPORT, OF THE DWELLING o 7))
R320.5 VISITA ROUTE —- A BATHROOM GROUP OR HALF BATH Q U
RO AT N CHES BEONAING 4T TE vl Tdb a4
ENTRANCE & AND” CONTINUING._THROUGH THE' LIVING R320.7.1 WAIVER OF EXTERIOR VISITABLE ROUTE PROVISION FOR CERTAIN i
mmmzomom,z LEVEL WITH RAMPED OR BEVELED czomﬂuwﬁwmj@@m@% %,@H%ﬁmx@mcﬁ m@% %m %%mw%m%@ﬁoﬁmmomm PROPERTIES ~~ THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R320.7 DO NOT APPLY TO:
FERUIED T A e oD BT A O L ER O S 709
oN & SPLT= L VIDED AN ALTERNATIVE ROUTE 1S GARAGE, DHIVEWAY, PUBLIC STRLET, OR PUBLIC SDEWALK 6 RAME ING 2 PROEERTIES FOR WHICH COMPLIANCE CANNOT BE ACHEVED WTHOUT THE USE /@\ﬂwmw »
AUSTIN
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